The Group has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is not yet effective for the current

accounting period. Impacts of the adoption of the amended HKFRSs are discussed below:

Amendments to HKAS 16, — Property, plant and equipment: Proceeds before intended use

The amendments prohibit an entity from deducting the proceeds from selling items produced before that asset

is available for use from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment. Instead, the sales proceeds and

the related costs should be included in profit and loss. The Group has applied the amendments retrospectively

to items of property, plant and equipment made available for use on or after 1 January 2021.

Summary of effects arising from initial application of HKAS 16

The table below summarizes the items affected in the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position for

the year ended 31 December 2021 and the consolidated statement of profit and loss for the twelve months

ended 31 December 2021, applicable to amendments to HKAS 16. Unaffected items are not included.

 As reported Adjustments Restated

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Impact on the consolidated statement of

financial position

Property, plant and equipment 11,840,303 9,406 11,849,709

Reserves 7,327,369 9,058 7,336,427

Non-controlling interests  148,613 348 148,961

Impact on the consolidated statement of

profit or loss

Revenue 2,183,048 12,492 2,195,540

Cost of sales and services rendered (872,792) (3,086) (875,878)

Gross profit 1,310,256 9,406 1,319,662

Profit before income tax  930,189 9,406 939,595

Profit for the period 808,456 9,406 817,862

Except for the above, none of these developments have had a material effect on how the Group’s results and

financial position for the current or prior periods have been prepared or presented.

6

2 Segment information

(a) Business segments

The management has determined the operating segments based on the internal reports reviewed and used by

executive directors of the Company, who are the chief operating decision makers ("CODM"), for strategic

decision making.

The CODM consider the business from a product and service perspective. The Group is organised into certain